## **VERMONT STATE COLLEGES SYSTEM**

## **BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

## RESOLUTION 2022-011

## Appointment of Patricia Moulton as Executive Director of Workforce Development Division

WHEREAS,	The Vermont State Colleges System (VSCS) Board of Trustees is responsible under Article 5, Section 2, of the VSCS Bylaws for the selection and appointment of the Workforce Executive Director; and
WHEREAS,	Patricia Moulton is the current President of Vermont Technical College, a position that is ending on June 30, 2022 as part of the transition to Vermont State University; and
WHEREAS,	Patricia Moulton has extensive experience in economic development and workforce development in the State of Vermont, prior to and during her work as President of Vermont Technical College; and
WHEREAS,	The Chancellor and Board of Trustees recommend that Patricia Moulton be appointed as the inaugural Executive Director of the VSCS Workforce Development Division; and therefore, be it
RESOLVED,	That Patricia Moulton be appointed as Executive Director of the Workforce Development Division, with all the associated authority and responsibility of the office of Executive Director, effective July 1, 2022.

Be it Approved: May 16, 2022

Eileen & Dickinson

Eileen "Lynn" Dickinson, Chair of the Board of Trustees